

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF MAY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
WRIT PETITION NO: 28952 OF 2022



BETWEEN:

1. B. Venkateswarlu, Asst.Exe. Officer, Emp.No:10126,
Age-56, S/o Late B.V.Krishna Rao,
Dr.No.19-12-648, BairagePatteda, Tirupati,
Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh:517 501.
2. P.Umamaheswara Reddy, Superintendent, Emp.No-11506,
Age-51, S/o P.Arjuna Reddy,Dr.No.67,LS.Nagar, M.R.Palli,
Tirupati, Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh -517502.
3. T.Muralidhar, AEO-RI, Emp.No:8075, Age:60
S/o Late T. Balakrishnaiah-Chetty, 18-1-343,
Bhavani Nagar, Tirupati, Tirupati District,
Andhra Pradesh - 517 501.
4. A.Manohar, Superintendent,Emp.No:12081,
Age:50, S/o Late A Radhakrishnaiah, No:18-8-35C,
Madhura Nagar,Tirupati, Tirupati District
Andhra Pradesh - 517 501.
5. S.Munirathnam, Superintendent, Emp.No-14241,
Age-52, C/o S. Venkatamuni, Do.No.8-69,
Srinivasamangapuram Road, Kaluru,
VTC Perumallapalle, Chittoor(District),
Andhra Pradesh -517505.
6. K.Chalapathi, Senior Assistant,Emp.No-15450,
Age-43, C/o Late K.Kuppa Naidu, Do.No.22-4-63,
Radhe Shyam Apartments, Reddygunta VinayakaSagar Road,
Tirupati Notrh, Chittoor (District),
Andhra Pradesh -517507.
7. B.Tilak Kumar, Senior Assistant,Emp.No:15404,
Age:38, S/o Late B Chandra Babu, 18-5-273,
Sapthagiri Nagar,Tirupati, Tirupati District,
Andhra Pradesh-517 501.
8. D Parthasarathy, Sr.Asst, Emp.No;15700,
Age:47, S/o D Gopal Naidu, 18-1-28-A,
Dwaraka Nagar, Tirupati, Tirupati District,

Andhra Pradesh- 517 501.

9. M. Srinivasa Naidu, Sr.Asst, Emp.No:14509,
Age:52, S/o M Muniratnam Naidu, 24-176, L S Nagar,
Tirupati, Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh -517 502.
10. P. Munibala Kumar, Superintendent, Emp.No-14567,
Age-51, S/o P. Venkateswarlu, Do.No.6-3-198,
Manchala Street, Tirupati, Chittoor District,
Andhra Pradesh -517501.
11. S.Sudheendra, Senior Assistant, Emp.No-6149,
Age-54, S/o S.N.Krishna Moorthy, 6-1-29,
R.S Gardens, Tirupati, Near SRS Mutt,
Tirupati (Urban), Chittoor (District), Andhra Pradesh -517507.
12. L.Ramgopal, Senior Assistant, Emp.No-13757,
Age: 53,S/o Late L.Gopal, Do.No.19-12-146-2,
BairagiPatteda, Archi Road,
Tirupati, Chittoor (District), Andhra Pradesh -517501.
13. C.Krishana Prasad, Senior Assistant, Emp.No-15356,
Aged: 41, S/o Late C.Venkatarama, Do.No.01, Vaddipalli,
Vadamalapeta (Mdl), Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh -517551.
14. K.Penchulaiah, Junior Assistant,Emp.No-17060,
Aged: 34, S/o Late K. Hussain, Do.No.746,
Balaji Nagar, Tirumala, Chittoor, Andhra Pradesh -517504.
15. S.Thulasiram, Junior Assistant, Emp.No-17318,
Age 44, S/o S. Ramachandraiah, Do.No.8-57,
A.S.L.Colony, Thimminaidupalem, Tirupati,
Chittoor, Andhra Pradesh -517501.
16. T.Jayakumar, Shroff/Assistant,Emp.No-10079,
Age 51, S/o Late T. Nadhamuniachari, Do.No.22-8-61/9B,
Srinagar colony, Sathyanarayanapuram, 6th line Tirupati,
Chittoor, Andhra Pradesh -517501.
17. S.P.Mani, Shroff/Assistant, Emp.No-13469,
Age 51,S/o Late S.Shankarappa, Do.No.6-7-570,
Vinayakanagar, TTD Quarters, Tirupati,
Chittoor, Andhra Pradesh -517501.
18. K.Chengalrayulu, Server (Canteens), Emp.No-8030,
Age-57, S/o K.Chinnabba, Do.No.10-126/7,
Vijaya Shankar Colony, Tiruchanoor,
Yogimallavaram, Tirupati,
Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh -517503.

19. K.ShanmugaPrudhvi Raj, Server (Canteens), Emp.No-17074,
Age-32, S/o Subramanyam, D.No-482, Vinayaka Nagar TTD
Quarters,Tirupati Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh -517507
20. V.Chinnareddeppa Naidu, Driver, Emp.No-12998,
Age-57, S/o V.Krishnama Naidu, TQC-124, KT Quarters,
KT.Road, Tirupati, Andhra Pradesh -517501
21. Raja G, Driver, Emp.No: 10499,
Age:54, S/o Gattu Ramaswamy, 20-3-153/B,
Sivajyothi Nagar,Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh - 517 501.
22. N.Mohan Kumar, OS Cum Watchman Emp.No:15916,
Age: 51, S/o N Lakshmi Narayana, No:7,B Type,
Govindaraja Nagar, Near D R Mahal,
Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh - 517 501
23. V.Santhi, Superintendent, Emp.No: 10052,
Age:55, W/o K Gopal Reddy, 4-45, Govinda Reddy Palli,
Irala, Chittoor DistrictAndhra Pradesh - 518 130.
24. Venugopal Aragonda, Superintendent,
Age:49 S/o A Chinnabba Reddy, 70-1, L S Nagar,
M R Palli, Tirupati, Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh -517 501.
25. B.Sreenivasulu Reddy, Sr. Assistant,Emp.No:
Age:40, S/o B V Raghava Reddy, 11-79/1,
Dharma Raju Gudi StreetOld Pet, Chandragiri,
Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh - 517 501.
26. K Malliikarjuna Prasad, Executive Engineer, Emp.No:3301,
Age:54, S/o K Sitharmaiah, D.No:18-1-94/501,
Srivari Towers Apartment Yashodha Nagar,
K T Road, Tirupati, Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh-517 501.
27. T.Munirathnam, Assistant Engineer, Emp.No:11512
Age:52 , S/o T.Sankarachary, 18-3-51, Khadi colony,
Tirupati, Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh -517 501.
28. R.Vijayakumar, Assistant Engineer, Emp.No:11511,
Age: 50 S/o Sanjeevi, K.T Quarters, K T Road,
Tirupati, Tirupati District, AP: 517 501.
29. R.ChandrasekharBabu, Mechanic, Emp.No: 7646,
Age:56 S/o R D Prasad, 4/62, Reddy Gunta,
Tirumala Reddy Nagar, Tirupati, Tirupati District,
Andhra Pradesh -517 507.

30. T VenkataRamana, Driver, Emp.No:13836,
Age:57, S/o T.Krishna Murthy, No:9-13,
Lingeswar Nagar, Bairagipatteda,
Tirupati, Tirupati District., Andhra Pradesh -517 501.
31. D.Sai Nikhil, Jr. Assistant, Emp.No:41216,
Age:21, S/o Late D Suresh Babu, 1-61/1,
O B R Kandrika Village, Vadamala Peta,
Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh -517 551.
32. PPRR Sai Chaitanya, Jr. Assistant, Emp.No:41086,
Age:29, S/o P.LakshmanaAvadhanulu, D.No:66,
B Type , Vinayaka Nagar Quarters,
Tirupati, Tirupati District. Andhra Pradesh- 517 501.
33. M Nagaraju, Sr.Assistant, Emp.No:16009,
Age:45 S/o Late M NadhamuniRaju,
ChinnaNagariStreet,Karvetinagaram,
Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh.
34. D Bhaskar, Superintendent, Emp.NO:13113,
Age:52, S/o D Ramanaidu, 2-152, KothaCherloPalli,
Pudhipatla Post, Tirupati, Tirupati District,
Andhra Pradesh- 517 505.
35. P S Balaji, Sr. Assistant Emp.No:15678,
Age: 41, S/o P Srinivasulu, D.No:20-7-47/5,
DBR Hospital Road, Vasavisri Towers Lane,
Maruti Nagar, Korlagunta, Tirupati.
Tirupati, Tirupati District. Andhra Pradesh- 517 501.
36. Y. SubbaRayudu, Sr. Assistant, Emp. No:15633,
Age:41, S/o Late Y SubbaRayudu. Flat.No:504,
Dream Home Residency, Vigneswara Nagar,
Tiruchanoor, Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh.
37. Krishna Kishore M. Sr. Assistant, Emp No:14848,
Age:41, S/o M Venkata Reddy, 19-12-90,
KesavayanaGunta, Tirupati, Tirupati District,
Andhra Pradesh -517 501.
38. Anil Kumar B, Sr. Assistant, Emp.No:15677,
Age:43, S/o B Prasad, 102B, BSR Homes, Reddy Gunta,
Raja Reddy Nagar, Tirupati, Tirupati District,
Andhra Pradesh -517 507.
39. M.Sreekanth, Sr.Assistant, Emp.No:15330,
Age:44, S/o Late M Sankar Raga, D.No:19-12-597,
BairagiPatteda, Tirupati

7

Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh 517 501.

41. B.Guravaiah, Sr. Assistant, Emp.No:15876,
Age:47, S/o Late B VenkataRamaiah,
D.No:20/2/548C, Maruthi Nagar,-2,
Korlagunta, Tirupati, Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh.
42. P Munindra, Sr. Assistant, Emp.No:15262,
Age: 42, S/o P.Munaswamy, D.No:4-88/C,
Sathyasai Nagar, Sainagar Panchayat,
Tirupati, Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh-517 501.
43. P.Gopi, Superintendent, Emp.No:11475,
Age: 52, S/o P.Krishnaiah, Flat No:502,
Dream Home Residency, Vigneswar Nagar,
Tiruchanoor, Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh.
44. A Ravi Kumar, Sr. Assistant, Emp.No:12812,
Age:53, S/o U C M Kumar, B3, Ram Nagar Quarters,
Tirupati, Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh -517 501.
45. K L Gopala Krishna Reddy, Superintendent, Emp.No:10056,
Age:50, S/o K Lakshmana Reddy, 4-137/C,
Perumal Palli, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh.
46. Pavan Kumar V, Superintendent, Emp.No:13193,
Age:49, S/o V Jayarama Reddy, 19-12/1-127,
KesavayanaGunta, Tirupati,
Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh -517 502.
47. P Muni Reddy, Superintendent, Emp. No: 4913,
Age:53S/o Late Jayaram Reddy, 5-6/1, Ullipatteda,
M R Palli, Tirupati, Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh -517 501.
48. Srinivasulu R, Superintendent, Emp.No:10320,
Age:50, S/o Masthanaih, 19-14-168, Ragavendra Nagar,
Tirupati, Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh -517 501.
49. N. Chakrvarthi, Superintendent, Emp.No:11146,
Age:52, S/o N.Dharmarajulu, H.No:22-9-99/3/A,
SBI Colony, Near Cotton Mill, Renigunta Road,
Tirupati, Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh.
50. B. Madhu, Superintendent, Emp.No:13119,
Age:49, S/o B.Subba Reddy, 1-4/A, Thondavada Village,
Tirupati District,, Chittoor, Andhra Pradesh.
51. B. Somasekhar, Superintendent, Emp.No:13116, Age:49

S/o B.VENkatappa, D.No.3-158, Vaikuntapuram ARche, M R Palli, Tirupati,
Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh – 517 502.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Tirumala Tirupati Devasthanam, Rep by its Executive Officer, T.T.D. administration building, K T Road Tirupathi, Tirupati District- 517501.
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary to the Government of Andhra Pradesh, Revenue Endowments III Department, Secretariat Velagapudi, Guntur District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of 'Writ of Mandamus' declaring the inaction of the respondents herein in considering the representations submitted by the petitioner on 27.08.2022, 30.07.2022 and 30.12.2021 requesting to consider the objections mentioned therein seeking implementation of ROR policy in Respondent No. 1 and to review and revise the seniority in all promotions effected with effect from 14.02.2003 in accordance with the common orders of the Hon'ble Division bench of the erstwhile common High Court in WA. No. 566 and 587 of 2018 as illegal, arbitrary, violative of Articles 14, 16(4), 19(1)(g) and 21 and consequentially direct Respondents to implement ROR policy in TTD, review and revise the seniority in all the promotions effected with effect from 14.02.2003 in compliance with the common orders of the Hon'ble Division bench of the erstwhile common High Court in WA. No, 566 and 587 of 2018.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay on all promotions in Respondent No.1 institution till such time the respondents herein to forthwith implementing the ROR policy in compliance with the final principles of law established through various judicial precedents w.e.f., 01-09-2011 vide proceedings which was voluntarily offered by the 1st Respondent vide R.O.C.No.E1/4566/2017 dated 27-10-2021 within stipulated time period of 4 weeks from the date of order without prejudice to the rights of petitioners in the main writ petition, pending disposal of WP.No.28952 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents herein to forthwith implement the ROR policy in compliance with the final principles of law established through various judicial

precedents w.e.f.; 01- 09-2011 vide proceedings which was voluntarily offered by the 1st Respondent vide R.O.C.No.E1/4566/2017 dated 27-10-2021 without prejudice to the rights of petitioners in the main writ petition, pending disposal of WP.No.28952 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V.Venkata Naga Raju, Advocate for the Petitioners and Sri Anup Koushik Karavadi, Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.1 and GP for Endowments for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

"Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and learned standing counsel for the TTD.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that IA.No.1 of 2023 is field seeking implementation of the proceedings issued by the Respondents dated 18.03.2020.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit filed in the support of the application and having regard to the submissions made by both the counsels, the impugned proceedings dated 18.03.2020 should be implemented within a period of three weeks from the date of receipt of copy of this order.

Post the matter after Summer Vacation, 2023."

**Sd/- M.Srinivas
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Executive Officer, Tirumala Tirupati Devasthanam, T.T.D. administration building, K T Road Tirupathi, Tirupati District- 517501.
2. The Principal Secretary to the Government of Andhra Pradesh, Revenue Endowments III Department, Secretariat Velagapudi, Guntur District. (Addressee Nos.1 & 2 by RPAD)
3. One CC to Sri. V.Venkata Naga Raju, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to M/s. C.Sindhu Kumari, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP for Endowments, High Court of AP [OUT]
6. One CC to Sri Anup Koushik Karavadi, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NVJ

DATED:12/05/2023

NOTE: POST THE MATTER AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2023

ORDER

WP.No.28952 of 2022

DIRECTION

